RESOLUTION NO. 2004-292

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FROM THE TREE MITIGATION FUND FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK WATERSHED COUNCIL NATIVE OAK ACORN AND PERENNIAL PLANT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Chapter 19.12.220 of the Elk Grove Municipal Code establishes a Tree Preservation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Tree Preservation Fund is to fund tree planting efforts and preservation programs and public education programs regarding trees; and

WHEREAS, the Laguna Creek Watershed Council in collaboration with several local agencies and organizations has presented a proposal to the City to implement an oak tree planting project; and

WHEREAS, said oak tree planting project is consistent with the goals and purpose of the Tree Preservation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to expend tree mitigation funds for the Laguna Creek Watershed Council Native Oak Planting Project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager or his designee to expend tree mitigation funds for the Laguna Creek Watershed Council Native Oak Planting Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 1st day of December 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY JACKSON, CITY CLERK

S TO FORM: APPROVED,

ANTHONY MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-292

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 1st day of December 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:



Peggy É. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California